
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 4

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Panel 
12 November 2014

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 
1SH

Membership

Chair Cllr Julie Hodgkiss (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Mark Evans (Con)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Susan Constable
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Lorna McGregor
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Jas Dehar

Cllr Christopher Haynes Cllr Michael Heap

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Co-opted Members

Leanne Dack Parent Governor Representative
Hadeel A Ahmad Parent Governor Representative
Cyril Randles Church of England – Diocese of Lichfield
Mrs R Watkins Catholic Church Representative
Portia Tsvangirai Parent Governor Representative



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 4

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith
Tel: 01902 551251or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 4

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 24.9.14 (Pages 1 - 6)

[To approve the minutes of the previous meetings as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 

[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Budget Review - 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2015/16 - 2018/19 (Pages 7 - 10)

[Mark Taylor, Assistant Director Finance, to present report]

6 (Ofsted) Inspection Outcomes (April - October 2014) (Pages 11 - 36)

[Alex Chilcott, Head of Standards and Vulnerable Pupils, to present report on the 
Ofsted school inspection outcomes from the most recent cycle of inspections (April 
2014 – November 2014)]

7 Fostering recruitment strategy report (Pages 37 - 82)

[Daphne Atkinson, Fostering Team Manager, to present the fostering recruitment 
process in Wolverhampton, the challenges, particularly in light of the increase in 
Looked After Children and the strategy to address these challenges.]

8 The Licensing Authority and Safeguarding Children (Pages 83 - 86)

[Colin Parr, Licensing Manager, to present report]



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 4 of 4



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 24 September 2014

Attendance

Members of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss (Chair)
Cllr Mark Evans (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Susan Constable
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Lorna McGregor
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Christopher Haynes
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Jas Dehar

Pamela Chibanguza wolverhampton youth council
Kashmire Hawker Wolverhampton Youth Council
Elizabeth Williams Wolverhampton Youth Council

Employees
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Emma Bennett Assistant Director - Children, Young People and Families
James McElligott Assistant Director,Learning and Achievement
Emma Balchin Service Manager School Workforce and Governance
Alexandra Chilcott Head of Standards and Vulnerable Pupils

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from the following 

Hadeel A Ahmad
Portia Tsvangirai

2 Declarations of interest
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre decla
[...]
 the important role of the Council to monitor and where necessary 
take action where there are concerns about the effectiveness of the governance 
arrangements at Wolverhampton maintained schools.

The panel welcomed the report and the proposals to work towards to achieving the 
highest standards of governance across all Wolverhampton schools.

The panel discussed the role of the local authority in maintaining ongoing 
engagement with maintained schools, particularly at the early stage where there may 
be concerns or warning signs, to avoid the need for more direct action in the future.

Jim explained that the proposals were part of the overall school improvement 
strategy aimed at positively engaging with schools and where necessary challenging 
the performance of school governing bodies. Jim commented on the work of the 
school governor’s team to build a dialogue with schools and encourage debate. Jim 
commented on the rating criteria applied to the effectiveness of school governing 
bodies. Jim commented on the power of the local authority to recommend the 
dismissal of the school governing body.

The panel discussed the role of the Council in assessing the performance of school 
governing bodies and whether this duplicates the role of OFSTED.

Jim commented that the Council has a duty to hold schools to account for their 
performance and to take action where the governance arrangements are considered 
to be weak.

The panel commented that the Council expectations of school governors could deter 
potential applicants and make schools less representative of the local population.  
Alexander Chilcott commented that the changes only relate to local authority school 
governors, and not the other parent governors representatives on the local 
community.  Jim commented that the plans are aimed at making school governing 
bodies ‘fit for purpose’.

Jim commented that there are currently 35 local authority governor vacancies across 
primary schools. 

The panel commented on role of the Council in monitoring the quality of training and 
advice provided by non-local authority organisations delivered to schools. 

Jim commented that schools can buy in the services from other organisations but 
there is an expectation that local authority governor representative would take up the 
core offer of training from the Council. Jim commented on the programme of training 
and support offered by the Council to school governors.

Jim encouraged Councillors to consider becoming school governors as they have the 
skills mix needed to improve the performance of school governing bodies.

The Youth Council commented that they no contact with the school governors at their 
schools.

Resolved

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

The panel supported the recommendation and the proposals for securing the highest 
standards of governance across all Wolverhampton schools.

6 Responding to the growing numbers of Looked-After Children
Emma Bennett gave a presentation on the work being done and planned to respond 
to the growing numbers of looked after children in Wolverhampton. 

Emma explained that the strategy was not just a response to the financial pressures 
facing the Council but recognition of its statutory responsibilities and the desire to 
deliver better outcomes for children and young people. 

Emma gave details of current trends and the gap between the rates per 10,000 of 
looked after children in Wolverhampton compared to national figures.

Emma gave specific examples of projects under the Families r First programme to 
help children to stay in families using a mix of targeted and specific support.

Emma gave an overview of the case for change, the key principles of the 
programme, and details of the three work streams to respond to the increase in the 
number of looked after children.

Emma explained that there is regular reporting of progress in the work being done to 
reduce the numbers of looked after children to senior
[...]
asons behind the growth in the numbers of looked after 
children. Emma commented on the range of factors placing pressure on families.

The panel welcomed the programme but considered that the service faces a major 
challenge in making progress in reducing the number of looked after children. The 
panel commented on the incremental growth in the numbers of looked after children 
in Wolverhampton and pressures placed on professionals in managing the demand.

Resolved

The panel agreed to receive an update on the progress of the programme at meeting 
on 14.1.15. The report will include a breakdown in the number of the children placed 
in different placement types.

The meeting closed at 7.15 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Pages
Page 1 of 4

Agenda Item No:  5

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Panel
12 November 2014

Report Title Budget Review – 2015/16 Budget and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 – 2018/19

Cabinet Member with
Lead Responsibility

Councillor Roger Lawrence
Leader of the Council

Councillor Andrew Johnson
Resources

Wards Affected All

Accountable Strategic 
Director(s)

Keith Ireland, Managing Director

Sarah Norman, Community

Tim Johnson, Education and Enterprise

Originating service Strategic Finance

Accountable officer(s) Mark Taylor
Tel
Email

Assistant Director Finance
01902 55(6609)
mark.taylor@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:

1. Provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation and onward response to Cabinet on 
the draft budget and medium term financial strategy 2015/16 to 2018/19, in particular 
those elements that are relevant to this Scrutiny Panel, including specifically:

a. the savings proposals summarised at Appendix A.

2. Approve that the Scrutiny Panel response be finalised by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Scrutiny Panel and forwarded to Scrutiny Board for consideration.

Page 
[...]


7. Environmental implications

7.1. The environmental implications are discussed in the report to Cabinet.

8. Human resources implications

8.1. The human resources implications are discussed in the report to Cabinet.

9. Schedule of background papers

9.1 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 – 2018/19, report to 
Cabinet, 22 October 2014

Page 9



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

APPENDIX A

Agenda Pages
Page 4 of 4

Updated June Savings Proposals by Cabinet Portfolio

Children and Families 

Description of Saving Directorate 2014/15
£000

2015/16
£000

Later 
Years
£000

Children's Short Breaks administration Community 19 19 - 
Wolverhampton Youth Zone Community - 350  (150)
Special Educational Needs Reform Grant 
Efficiencies Community 140  (140) - 

Looked After Children Community - 5,000 1,000 
Commissioning – Bring forward 18/19 
savings Community - 53 (53)

Additional Savings - The Haven Community - 84 -

October Savings Proposals by Cabinet Portfolio

Children and Families 

Description of Saving Directorate 2014/15
£000

2015/16
£000

Later 
Years
£000

Children, Young People and Families 
Voluntary Redundancies. Community - 200 - 

Review Workforce Need and Capabilities 
within the Safeguarding and Quality 
Service

Community - 100 -

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

APPENDIX A

Updated June Savings Proposals by Cabinet Portfolio

Children and Families 

Description of Saving Directorate 2014/15
£000

2015/16
£000

Later 
Years
£000

Children's Short Breaks administration
Description:
This proposal is to review the role of the 
Short Breaks Co-ordinator post to 
determine if it is still required in its current 
format. The proposal will be based on a 
restructuring of commissioning 
responsibilities and a potential change in 
skill mix.

Community 19 19 - 

Wolverhampton Youth Zone
Description:
The Council is proposing to reduce by 
50% the revenue contribution for the 
Wolverhampton Youth
[...]
r resource and an 
increase of 0.6 FTE for the Placement 
Team.

Community - 53 (53)

Additional Savings - The Haven
Description:
£272,000 reduction in The Haven 
Wolverhampton's (THW) annual contract 
value (see Financial Implications section 
below for how this relates to the £84,000 
saving shown in the table). In order to 
realise these savings the capacity of the 
emergency and supported 
accommodation element of the service will 
reduce from 73 places to 50 places at any 
one time. The capacity of the floating 
support and Independent Domestic 

Community - 84 -

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

APPENDIX A

Violence Advisers (IDVA) element of the 
service will remain the same. A full 
equality analysis is currently being written 
in partnership with THW

October Savings Proposals by Cabinet Portfolio

Children and Families 

Description of Saving Directorate 2014/15
£000

2015/16
£000

Later 
Years
£000

Children, Young People and Families 
Voluntary Redundancies
Description:
Savings have been identified through 
Voluntary Redundancies across the 
service area. These have predominantly 
been a result of the implementation of the 
New Operating Model

Community - 200 - 

Review Workforce Need and 
Capabilities within the Safeguarding 
and Quality Service
Description:
Undertake a review of the workforce 
within the Safeguarding and Quality 
service including Administration Officers 
and Independent Review Officers, with the 
intention of supporting the efficient 
delivery of Looked After Children (LAC) 
Review and Child Protection Conference 
Services that meet statutory requirements

Community - 100 -

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

APPENDIX A

Updated June Savings Proposals by Cabinet Portfolio

Children and Families 

Description of Saving Directorate 2014/15
£000

2015/16
£000

Later 
Years
£000

Children's Short Breaks administration
Description:
This proposal i
[...]
 families 
where ever possible. It is envisaged this 
programme will in turn, reduce the 
numbers of Looked After Children within 
Wolverhampton.
Commissioning – Bring forward 
18/19 savings
Description:
Re-structure of Children's 
Commissioning team, which includes a 
reduction of 1 Full Time Equivalent 
(FTE) in the strategic commissioning 
function, 0.5 FTE reduction in 
Participation Officer resource and an 
increase of 0.6 FTE for the Placement 
Team.

Community - 53 (53)

Additional Savings - The Haven
Description:
£272,000 reduction in The Haven 
Wolverhampton's (THW) annual contract 
value (see Financial Implications section 
below for how this relates to the £84,000 
saving shown in the table). In order to 
realise these savings the capacity of the 
emergency and supported 
accommodation element of the service will 
reduce from 73 places to 50 places at any 
one time. The capacity of the floating 
support and Independent Domestic 

Community - 84 -

Page 16



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

APPENDIX A

Violence Advisers (IDVA) element of the 
service will remain the same. A full 
equality analysis is currently being written 
in partnership with THW

October Savings Proposals by Cabinet Portfolio

Children and Families 

Description of Saving Directorate 2014/15
£000

2015/16
£000

Later 
Years
£000

Children, Young People and Families 
Voluntary Redundancies
Description:
Savings have been identified through 
Voluntary Redundancies across the 
service area. These have predominantly 
been a result of the implementation of the 
New Operating Model

Community - 200 - 

Review Workforce Need and 
Capabilities within the Safeguarding 
and Quality Service
Description:
Undertake a review of the workforce 
within the Safeguarding and Quality 
service including Administration Officers 
and Independent Review Officers, with the 
intention of supporting the efficient 
delivery of Looked After Children (LAC) 
Review and Child Protection Conference 
Ser
[...]


Appendix three: how people find out about fostering

P
age 88



15

Ad Cam
paig

n

Corporat
e W

ebsit
e

Fiv
e Rive

rs 
Age

ncy
Fly

er

Fri
end

Newsp
ap

er

Perso
nali

sed
poste

r

Through
 ag

encie
s a

nd th
e

Council
Websit

e

Word of M
outh

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

How did you hear about us?

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No:  8

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Panel
12 November 2014

Report Title The Licensing Authority and Safeguarding 
Children 

Accountable Strategic 
Directors

Tim Johnson
Education and Enterprise

Sarah Norman
Communities

Originating service Licensing Services

Accountable employee Name
Tel
Email

Colin Parr
01902 550105
colin.parr@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:-

(i) Note the regular engagement that has taken place between officers from Licensing 
Services and Safeguarding.

(ii) Endorse the proposals that this work is formalised and expanded to include other 
regulatory functions through the establishment of the Regulatory Services and 
Safeguarding Forum.  

(iii) Receive a further report in 12 months regarding the outcomes of the group.  

Page 91



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To note the regular engagement that has taken place between officers from Licensing 
Services and Safeguarding.

1.2 To endorse the proposals that this work is formalised and expanded to include other 
regulatory functions through the establishment of the Regulatory Services and 
Safeguarding Forum. 

1.3 Receive a further update report in 12 months detailing the work of the group.  

2.0 Background and Context

2.1 Licensing Services issue a range of licences, consents and permissions to people and 
businesses covering a host of regulated activities. There are in excess of forty different 
licensing regimes delivered by the service.

2.2 These li
[...]
int is currently pertinent as the Government’s Deregulation Bill is progressing 
through the House of Lords at present.  The Bill contains several clauses regarding taxi 
licensing.  Recently the Government dropped one of these proposals but further clauses 
which, if approved, remain in the Bill.  These clauses will reduce the frequency of checks 
on drivers and allow vehicles from other areas to pick up fares booked through 
Wolverhampton licensed operators.  If introduced, these changes will significantly erode 
local control over the taxi trade.  There has been no formal consultation directly with 
licensing authorities regarding these proposals and they are of great concern.  It is 
proposed that the forum will draft a letter to be sent jointly from the relevant portfolio 
holders to the Government to express these concerns. 

4.6 An update report will be presented to this Panel in 12 months detailing the work of the 
forum.

5.0 Financial implications

5.1 There are no direct financial implications from this report for the Council. 
[MF/30102014/I].

6.0 Legal implications

6.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
[RB/03112014/U]

7.0 Equalities Implications

7.1 The Public Sector Equality Duty of the Equality Act places a responsibility on the Council 
to pay due regards to any policies, procedures and decisions it makes.  This has been 
considered and there are no equality concerns arising from this report.

Page 94


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting 24.9.14
	5 Budget Review - 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 - 2018/19
	5a CYP Scrutiny Budget Report Appendix A 12.11.14
	5b Updated June Savings Proposals by Cabinet Portfolio
	6 (Ofsted) Inspection Outcomes (April - October 2014)
	Appendix 1 - Ofsted Inspection Outcomes

	7 Fostering recruitment strategy report
	Appendix 1 - Fostering Strategy and Marketing Action Plan
	Appendix 2 - Fostering Communications Action Plan Sept 2014

	8 The Licensing 

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 8

Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 12 November 2014

Attendance

Members of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss (Chair)
Cllr Mark Evans (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Lorna McGregor
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Christopher Haynes
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar

Cyril Randles Church of England – Diocese of Lichfield

Employees
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Daphne Atkinson Senior Consultant Social Worker, Community Directorate
Emma Bennett Assistant Director - Children, Young People and Families
Alexandra Chilcott Head of Standards and Vulnerable Pupils
Colin Parr Licensing Manager
Adam Hadley Scrutiny and Transparency Manager
Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children
Alison Shannon Finance Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from the following members of the panel

Cllr Susan Constable
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Mrs Rosalie Watkins
Portia Tsvangirai

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 8

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 24.9.14
The minutes of the meeting of 24.9.14 were approved

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes.

5 Budget Review - 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 - 
2018/19
Cllr Val Gibson, Cabinet Member for Children and Families, gave a brief overview of 
the background to the budget savings proposals. Cllr Gibson commented on the 
further savings target of £15 million to be achieved by 2016/17. Cllr Gibson 
commented that if any of the savings proposals are not accepted that savings would 
have to be sought from elsewhere.

Cllr Gibson commented that the biggest budget cost was expenditure on looked after 
children service, but explained that the work of the Families R First programme is 
expected to deliver savings in the future. Cllr Gibson commented on the learning 
from the changes introduced by Essex County Council in the looked after children 
and the work being done to implement them locally. 

Cllr Gibson confirmed the Council’s commitment to Wolverhampton Youth Zone. Cllr 
Gibson commented on discussions with representatives of Steve Morgan Foundation 
about future plans.

The panel comments on the saving proposals are attached at appendix 1.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 8

Appendix 1

Updated June Savings Proposals

Description of Saving Directorate Comments
Children and Families
Children's Short Breaks 
administration

Community

No comments

Wolverhampton Youth 
Zone

Community Kasmie Hawker was disappointed at the 
further savings cuts aimed at the youth 
service. Kasmie wanted reassurance 
that the impact of the savings will be 
effectively monitored after they have 
been made.

Special Educational 
Needs Reform Grant 
Efficiencies

Community

No comments

Looked After Children Community There was concern about the size of the 
budget and its needs to be watched. Cllr 
Gibson accepted this and explained that 
the number of looked after children had 
stabilised at around 800 and was 
confident  that the savings target could 
be achieved.

The proposals were welcomed as an 
alternative to care homes and there was 
support for the Council taking this 
approach.

Commissioning – Bring 
forward 18/19 savings

Community

No comments

Additional Savings - The 
Haven

Community The service is highly regarded and 
provides important support to vulnerable 
groups.  The support given by the 
Council to help Haven secure alternative 
sources of funding was queried. Cllr 
Gibson explained that the Council works 
closely with Haven to make the savings 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 8

and how they could become self-
sustaining.  Cllr Gibson commented on 
the work being done to provide different 
types of support, for example helping 
people to move through the system 
quickly.

There is a risk that the savings cuts will 
represent a false economy and issue for 
the people concerned will not be 
resolved and lead to problems in the 
future. A comment was made about 
whether the Council was confident that 
there was not going to be gaps in the 
care provided. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 8

October Savings Proposals

Description of Saving Directorate Comments
Children and Families
Children, Young People 
and Families Voluntary 
Redundancies.

Community A comment was made about whether the 
Council has got the skills and experience 
to continue to deliver the service. There 
was concern that about the numbers of 
staff who could qualify for voluntary 
redundancy and the impact that this 
could have on the service. Cllr Gibson 
responded that she was confident that 
the service has the skills. Cllr Gibson 
commented on the changes in workforce 
as a result of the introduction of the new 
operating model that would support the 
delivery of the service in the future. 

Review Workforce Need 
and Capabilities within the 
Safeguarding and Quality 
Service

Community

No Comments

6 CYP Scrutiny Budget Report Appendix A 12.11.14
7 (Ofsted) Inspection Outcomes (April - October 2014)

Alexandra Chilcott explained that 19 schools had been fully inspected and the report 
provides a summary of the judgements of Ofsted As a result of the Ofsted 
inspections Wolverhampton is expected to move up the league table.

The panel commented that the performance of secondary schools was much better 
than primary schools.  The panel commented about concerns from expressed by 
primary schools that they had not been properly supported by school improvement 
team. Further there was surprise about the lack of support to help schools prepare 
for the inspection.

Alexandra explained that due to budgetary pressures and changes in the service 
there is strong focus on challenging schools to prepare for the inspection and 
improve their service.  Alexandra explained that there are two primary school 
advisers that cover 80 primary schools, which makes it difficult to provide the kind of 
support that schools would like. There is no secondary school adviser.

In addition, schools can buy in additional support in preparation for an Ofsted 
inspection.

The panel commented on the results for Deansfield Secondary School which was 
now in special measures and queried the reasons for change. Alexandra explained 
that the result for Deansfield was a surprise. The Ofsted report had previously been 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 8

subject to light touch inspection due its previous performance at GSCE. The 
effectiveness of school leadership was highlighted in the report. 

A key factor in Deansfield school results was a national change which meant that 
vocational qualifications were no included in the calculation of the GCSE scores. This 
change had a massive difference to schools teaching a large number of vocational 
schools. Deansfield School is currently looking for an academy sponsor.

The progress of the school is being reviewed every six weeks by the school 
improvement board. The school have been advised to make changes to their action 
plan. The school are also receiving support from inspection services.

Youth Council criticised the support given to Deansfield School and was concerned 
about the GSCE rate falling from 78% to 48%. Alexandra explained that the results 
are unvalidated and do not take account the work done with the school to improve its 
performance.  Alexandra commented on the support given to schools before an 
inspection by the school improvement service. Alexandra commented that schools 
can commission support services to help them prepare for an inspection.

The panel commented on the ‘warning signs’ in respect of light touch schools and 
whether they the school inspectors could have picked up that there was an issue. 
Alexandra commented that the changes such as the appointment of a new 
Headteacher or changes in the membership of school governing bodies are 
situations where inspectors will look at a school. 
Alexandra explained that all schools get a visit from the school improvement service 
and inspectors will consider risk factors and where there are concerns extra visits are 
arranged.

The panel welcomed the report and the improvements in the performance of schools 
that were inspected. The panel commented on whether the approach adopted by the 
service was too heavy handed and affecting the relationship with schools. Alexandra 
commented on efforts to rebuild relationships with head teachers and the support 
offered to schools, for example, the weekly newsletter sent to schools.

Resolved

The panel welcomed the report. The panel agreed to receive a further update report 
in June 2015 on school inspection reports.

8 Fostering recruitment strategy report
Daphne Atkinson and Alison Hinds introduced the report. Daphne outlined the range 
of work being done to recruit new foster carers and promote the service. Daphne 
explained that Wolverhampton is part of the DFEE network and the work being done 
using social media to engage with potential foster carers and also to explain what is 
involved in the process and what they should expect. 

Daphne commented that Wolverhampton is on target to meets its aims to approving 
an agreed number of foster care applications.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 8

Daphne commented that the service had received nine referrals contacts last week, 
which will be followed up. Daphne commented on the use of MOSAIC system to help 
to profiling potential foster carers. The information provided is used to target foster 
carers in a different way than before.

Daphne commented that the foster care service is looking at the fees policy as part 
of wider efforts to both support existing foster carers and also recruit new foster 
carers.

Cllr Gibson commented on the work being done with City Direct who responded to 
advertisement and have expressed an interest in being a foster carer. Cllr Gibson 
commented that there was not enough follow up during the early stages of the 
recruitment process.  Daphne commented on the work being done with City Direct 
when they receive calls to check that the caller meets the basic criteria before 
referring them. For example, that the caller has a spare bedroom. Daphne explained 
that work is being done on the revised script for City Direct which will help to improve 
the situation and ensure that calls are dealt with correctly. This work will be 
supported by publishing information on share point. 

Daphne wanted to record her thanks to staff who given up their time to attend public 
fostering events and show a level of enthusiasm that engaged members of the 
public.

The panel expressed surprise that the report did not include references to 
Wolverhampton College and the fostering courses they offer. Daphne explained that 
work done with Wolverhampton College. Wolverhampton College delivers mandatory 
NVQ courses to foster carers. The college also provide online courses for foster 
carers.

The panel commented on the checks done on the suitability of potential foster carers.  
Cllr Gibson commented on the reasons for people may not go through the whole 
process. Cllr Gibson explained that people can start the process again at a future 
date. Daphne explained that it is important that people are clear about what is 
expected from them as future foster carers and it fits with their family circumstances 
and home situation. 

Alison commented on the importance of looking at the reasons why people have 
dropped and continuing to talk to them and the work done to support existing foster 
carers. 

Daphne commented on the importance of keeping in touch with people who have 
expressed an interest in wanting to be a foster carer.

The panel commented on the advertising work done to recruit foster carers and the 
profile of people who apply. Daphne commented on the reasons that people and that 
are typically very ordinary people who want to do something for their local 
community. 

The panel queried the reason for the increase in the number of telephone enquiries 
in May 2013. Daphne explained that during this period there are lot of local and 
national promotional work linked to national fostering week. Emma Bennett that the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 8 of 8

Council website has lots of links to information on the internet, including videos 
aimed at encouraging people to consider becoming a foster carer

Resolved

The panel welcomed the report 

9 The Licensing Authority and Safeguarding Children
Colin Parr gave a brief summary of the report headlines and the reasons for 
presenting the report to the panel. Colin explained that there have been regular 
meetings between employees from licensing services and safeguarding. The findings 
of the Jay Report into child sexual exploitation in Rotherham had highlighted the role 
played by the taxi drivers in the abuse.

Colin commented on the value of the regular contact between the services and how 
information sharing agreements had been used as to support investigations into 
concerns about private hire driver’s licenses. Colin commented on the establishment 
of the Regulatory and Safeguarding Forum and that this was the only such forum in 
the West Midlands region.

The panel endorsed the report and the reassurance that the issue of child 
safeguarding is being tackled together by the key agencies. The panel queried the 
opportunity for councillor involvement in the process.

Colin explained that regular reports are presented to the licensing committee, but 
there was limited Councillor involvement in the process. The licensing committee get 
updates on progress. The work is also within the remit of the Childrens Board. 

Colin commented that an update report will be presented to the panel in 12 months 
detailing the work of the forum. The report will provide the opportunity to see the 
impact of the new work detailed in the report. Colin commented that in addition to the 
issue of taxi drivers, there was also concern about young children working in off-
licences and selling alcohol to other children. Colin explained that a report could be 
presented to the panel in December 2015.

Resolved

The panel welcomed the report and agreed to receive an update report detailing the 
work of regulatory services and safeguarding forum at meeting in December 2015.

The meeting closed at 7:35pm


